
Citizens Energy Group 2021 Treated Drinking Water Quality Data					
In addition to producing our own water, Brown County Water Utility, Inc. purchases water from Citizens Energy Group. The following information is provided relative to that supply.					
Substances Detected (units)	MCL (goal)	MCL (limit) / AL	Compliance Achieved	Highest Result & Range Detected	Possible Source Where did it come from?
Arsenic (ppb)	0 ppb	10 ppb	Yes	ND - 1.6 ppb	Erosion of Natural Deposits
Barium (ppm)	2 ppm	2 ppm	Yes	0.042 - 0.28 ppm	Erosion of Natural Deposits
Fluoride (ppm)	4 ppm	4 ppm	Yes	0.26 - 0.97 ppm	Natural deposits & treatment additive
Nitrate (ppm)	10 ppm	10 ppm	Yes	ND - 3.6 ppm	Fertilizer, septic tank leachate
Selenium (ppb)	50 ppb	50 ppb	Yes	ND	Discharge from petroleum refineries, erosion of natural deposits, discharge from mines
Sodium (ppm)	NA	NA	NA	12 - 120 ppm	Erosion of Natural Deposits, leaching
Simazine (ppb)	4 ppb	4 ppb	Yes	ND - 0.56 ppb	Herbicide runoff
Copper (ppm) (2021 data)	1.3 ppm	1.3 ppm (90th percentile)	Yes	0.25 ppm is the 90th percentile (0 of 73 > AL)	Corrosion of customer plumbing
Lead (ppb) (2021 data)	0 ppb	15 ppb (90th percentile)	Yes	7.7 ppb is the 90th percentile (2 of 73 > AL)	Corrosion of customer plumbing
Aluminum (ppb)	NA	200 ppb	NA	ND - 144 ppb	Natural deposits & water treatment additive
Chloride (ppm)	NA	250 ppm	NA	17 - 170 ppm	Natural deposits & water treatment additive
Iron (ppm)	NA	0.3 ppm	NA	ND - 0.063 ppm	Erosion of Natural deposits, leaching
Total Trihalomethanes (THMs)	NA	80 ppb (LRAA)	Yes	18 - 71 ppb	By-product of chlorination treatment
Halocetic acids (HAA5)	NA	60 ppb (LRAA)	Yes	15 - 56 ppb	By-product of chlorination treatment

- (1) Levels detected represent the 90th percentile value as calculated from total samples in test year.
 (2) No test results were above AL.

City of Bloomington Utilities 2021 Treated Drinking Water Quality Data					
Substance	Highest Level Allowed (MCL/MCLG)	Highest Level Detected	Ideal Goals (MCL/MCLG)	Violation	Source of Contamination
Microbiological Contaminants					
Total Coliform Bacteria	5 percent	1.2 percent	0	No	Naturally present in the environment
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) Turbidity	minimum 25% removal	33.2% removal average*	None	No	Naturally present in the environment
Radioactive Contaminants					
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium *	15 pCi/L*	1.16 pCi/L	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Radium 228 *	5 pCi/L	0.162 pCi/L	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Inorganic Contaminants					
Barium	2 ppm*	0.012 ppm	2 ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Copper	TT: Action Level = 1.3 ppm	0.042 ppm	1.3 ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits
Chloramines (as Chlorine)	4.0 ppm (MRDL)*	3.0 ppm	4 ppm (MRDLG)*	No	Water additive to control microbes
Lead	TT: Action Level = 15 ppb*	4.6 ppb	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits
Organic Contaminants					
Total Trihalomethanes (THM)	80ppb	48.7 ppb average	0	No	By product of drinking water disinfection
Halocetic Acids (HAA5)	60ppb	42.4 ppb average	0	No	By product of drinking water disinfection
Atrazine	3ppb	0.2 ppb	3 ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
2,4-D	20 ppb	0.2 ppb	0 ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops

LISTED ABOVE are 13 contaminants detected in Bloomington's drinking water during 2021. All are within allowable levels. Not listed are the over 65 primary contaminants for which we tested that were not detected.

Nashville Municipal Utilities 2021 Regulated Contaminants Detected								
Substance	Date Sampled	Ideal Goals (ppm/MCLG)	Lead and Copper			Units	Violation	Source of Contamination
			Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL			
Copper	09/15/2020	1.3	1.3	0.298	0	ppm	N	Erosion of lead in pipes, leaching from metal plumbing, Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	09/15/2020	0	15	8.9	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, Erosion of natural deposits
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products								
Substance	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Ideal Goals (ppm/MCLG)	Highest Level Allowed (MCL/MCLG)	Units	Violation	Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2021	1	1 - 1.1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive to control microbes.
Halocetic Acids (HAA5)	2021	18.5	12.9-22	No Goal for the Total	60	ppb	N	By product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (THM)	2021	51.5	26.6-53.2	No Goal for the Total	80	ppb	N	By product of drinking water disinfection
Violations Table								
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
REPORT SAMPLE RESULT/FAIL MONITOR BITC	08/01/2021	08/31/2021	We failed to submit sample results or report a failure to test our drinking water in a timely manner.					

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
 Data list is from 2021 or the most recent testing in accordance with regulations. No samples were above Allowable Limits. Not listed are the numerous other contaminants for which we tested that were not detected. We are proud that your drinking water meets or exceeds all Federal and State requirements. We have learned through our monitoring and testing that some constituents have been detected. The EPA has determined that your water IS SAFE at these levels.

In Addition to producing our own water, Brown County Water Utility purchases water from Citizens Energy Group and Jackson County Water Utility, Inc. The following information is provided as required relative to those supplies.

***DEFINITIONS:**

- 90th Percentile** - Ninety percent of samples had lower values than the value indicated.
- Action level** - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.
- Average level** - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
- CFU/ml** - Colony forming units per milliliter.
- Colony Forming Unit** - An area of visually distinct bacterial growth which may result from a single bacterium or pairs, clusters or chains of bacteria.
- Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA)** - Average of the four most recent quarterly samples, for each sample site, collected for reporting purposes.
- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** - The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)** - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.